RESOLUTION NO. 95-179

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE FISCAL YEAR 1995-96 CLAIM FOR LOCAL TRANSPORTATION FUNDS AND STATE TRANSIT ASSISTANCE FUNDS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles must approve and execute an annual claim and certification; and

WHEREAS, the City of El Paso de Robles will agree to submit transit operating data to the San Luis Obispo Council of Governments (SLOCOG) for both its fixed route and dial-a-ride transit operations on a monthly basis; and

WHEREAS, the City of El Paso de Robles will further agree to submit documentation identifying its efforts to implement recommended productivity improvements as included the most recent performance audit; to establish an audit record for the receipt and use of pedestrian and bicycle allocations, Article 3 funds; to complete and submit the State Controller's Annual Transit Report to the State Controller' office and SLOCOG by September 30, 1995; and finally, to submit copies of the annual fiscal audit of TDA funds to State Controller's office and SLOCOG by December 27, 1995.

THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles that the Fiscal Year 1995-96 annual claim for Local Transportation Funds and State Transit Assistance Funds is hereby approved and the Director of Administrative Services is authorized to execute said claim.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles this 19th day of December, 1995 by the following vote:

AYES: Heggarty, Iversen, Martin, Picanco, and Macklin

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

Macklin

Walt Macklin, Mayor

Richard J. Ramirez, City Clerk

RIMC CODE Date: December 19, 1995 File Plan/GenCat: Revenue Sources Subject: TDA/LTF Annual Claim Location: Admin. Svcs. Retention: Temporary